

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST DISTRICT, DIVISION 3

PIERCE WARD AND JOHN WARD,

*Plaintiffs and Respondents,*

v.

GOSS-JEWETT CO. OF NORTHERN  
CALIFORNIA,

*Defendant and Appellant.*

Court of Appeal No. A139306

Alameda County Superior Court  
No. RG12626502

From Order of Alameda County Superior  
Court  
(The Honorable Jo-Lynne Q. Lee)

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

MYRON MOSKOVITZ, SB 36476  
90 Crocker Avenue  
Piedmont, California 94611  
Telephone: (510) 922-8263  
myronmoskovitz@gmail.com

RONALD D. SHINGLER, SB 142089  
RICHARD A. BRODY, SB 100379  
3220 Lone Tree Way, Suite 100  
Antioch, Calif. 94509  
(925) 757-7020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... **I**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... **IV**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... **1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... **4**

    THE COMPLAINT IS FILED. .... 4

    THE COMPLAINT AND SUMMONS ARE SERVED ON GOSS-JEWETT. .... 6

    COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN COUNSEL..... 6

    MS. WARD’S CONDITION DETERIORATES..... 9

    WARD OFFERS TO COMPROMISE FOR \$500,000..... 9

    WARD FILES HER SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE STATEMENT. .... 10

    MS. WARD SERVES ECONOMIC IMPACT REPORT ON GOSS-JEWETT. .... 10

    MS. WARD OFFERS TO COMPROMISE FOR \$300,000..... 11

    MS. WARD SERVES HER STATEMENT OF DAMAGES ON GOSS-JEWETT... 12

    MS. WARD FILES NOTICE OF DEFAULT. .... 13

    MS. WARD FILES A REQUEST FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT. .... 14

    THE COURT HEARING ON THE REQUEST FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT ..... 17

    THE COURT ENTERS THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT..... 19

    SERVICE OF NOTICE OF THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT..... 19

    PLAINTIFFS FILE NOTICE OF MS. WARD’S DEATH..... 20

    PLAINTIFFS’ EFFORTS TO ENFORCE THE JUDGMENT..... 20

    GOSS-JEWETT FILES ITS MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE DEFAULT  
    JUDGMENT..... 21

    COURT ISSUES ITS TENTATIVE RULING. .... 24

    THE TRIAL COURT DENIES GOSS-JEWETT’S MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE  
    DEFAULT JUDGMENT..... 25

<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED GOSS-JEWETT’S MOTION TO SET ASIDE, BECAUSE GOSS-JEWETT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH CCP § 473’S MANDATE THAT IT ATTACH A RESPONSIVE PLEADING TO ITS MOTION. ....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RULING THAT GOSS-JEWETT UNREASONABLY DELAYED FILING ITS MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT.....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b><i>A. The Standard of Review Is Abuse of Discretion. ....</i></b>	<b>30</b>
<b><i>B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion. ....</i></b>	<b>31</b>
<b><i>1. Plaintiffs Had No Duty to Notify Non-Party Insurance Carriers. ....</i></b>	<b>31</b>
<b><i>2. Mr. Lamanet’s Alleged Shortcomings Did Not Excuse Goss-Jewett’s Delay. ....</i></b>	<b>32</b>
<b><i>3. The Potential Prejudice to Ms. Ward Outweighed Potential Prejudice to Goss-Jewett. ....</i></b>	<b>33</b>
<b>a. The trial court properly considered prejudice. ....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>b. Plaintiffs will be prejudiced if the default judgment is set aside.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>i. Loss of pain and suffering damages.....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>ii. Loss of expenses of obtaining and enforcing the default judgment .....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>c. Goss-Jewett has failed to prove that it will be prejudiced if the default judgment is not set aside.....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b><i>4. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Denying the Motion. ....</i></b>	<b>37</b>

III. ON THE MERITS, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN RULING THAT GOSS-JEWETT FAILED TO SHOW CAUSE TO SET ASIDE THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT. ....	38
<b><i>A. The Judgment Is Not Void for Failure to Give Goss-Jewett 30 Days to Respond to the Statement of Damages.</i></b> .....	38
1. <i>The Trial Court’s Ruling</i> .....	38
2. <i>The Facts</i> .....	39
3. <i>The Law</i> .....	39
4. <i>Substantial Evidence Supported the Trial Court’s Finding that Goss-Jewett Had a Reasonable Time to Respond to the Statement of Damages.</i> .....	41
<b><i>B. The Judgment Is Not Void for Failure to Send an Amended Request to Enter Default.</i></b> .....	45
<b><i>C. The Trial Court Did Not Err by Awarding More Damages than Requested in the Statement of Damages.</i></b> .....	47
<b><i>D. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Rejecting Goss-Jewett’s Claims of Surprise and Excusable Neglect.</i></b> .....	49
1. <i>The Trial Court’s Opinion.</i> .....	50
2. <i>The Standard of Review</i> .....	51
3. <i>The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion.</i> .....	52
a. <i>The trial court did not abuse its discretion in rejecting Appellant’s claim of “surprise.”</i> .....	52
b. <i>The trial court did not abuse its discretion in rejecting Appellant’s claim of “excusable neglect.”</i> .....	54
CONCLUSION .....	56
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE .....	57
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bailiff v. Hildebrandt</i> (1920) 47 Cal. App. 564.....	27
<i>Baratti v. Baratti</i> (1952) 109 Cal. App. 2d 917 .....	53
<i>Benjamin v. Dalmo Mfg. Co.</i> (1948) 31 Cal. 2d 523.....	37
<i>California Novelties, Inc. v. Sokoloff</i> (1992) 6 Cal. App. 4th 936 .....	38, 39
<i>Carrasco v. Craft</i> (1985) 164 Cal. App. 3d 796.....	37
<i>Clemmer v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> (1978) 22 Cal. 3d 865 .....	31
<i>Connelly v. Castillo</i> (1987) 190 Cal. App. 3d 1583.....	39, 40, 44
<i>Davis v. Thayer</i> (1980) 113 Cal. App. 3d 892 .....	32
<i>Falahati v. Kondo</i> (2005) 127 Cal. App. 4th 823.....	33
<i>Hearn v. Howard</i> (2009) 177 Cal. App. 4th 1193.....	51, 54
<i>In re Aaron B.</i> (1996) 46 Cal. App. 4th 843.....	45
<i>In re Marriage of Eben-King &amp; King</i> (2000) 80 Cal. App. 4th 92 .....	51
<i>Kendall v. Barker</i> (1988) 197 Cal. App. 3d 619 .....	37
<i>Khourie, Crew &amp; Jaeger v. Sabek, Inc.</i> (1990) 220 Cal. App. 3d 1009.....	56
<i>Kim v. Westmoore Partners</i> (2011) 201 Cal. App. 4th 267 .....	32
<i>Monsan Homes, Inc. v. Pogrebneak</i> (1989) 210 Cal. App. 3d 826.....	30
<i>Nasongkhla v. Gonzalez</i> (1994) 29 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 1 .....	31
<i>Parish v. Peters</i> (1991) 1 Cal. App. 4th 202 .....	39
<i>People v. Brar</i> (2005) 134 Cal. App. 4th 659 .....	48
<i>Plotitsa v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 140 Cal. App. 3d 755 .....	40
<i>Rappleyea v. Campbell</i> (1994) 8 Cal. 4th 975 .....	33
<i>Schwab v. Rondel Homes</i> (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 428 .....	38, 39
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Pietak</i> (2001) 90 Cal. App. 4th 600....	54
<i>Transit Ads v. Tanner Motor Livery, Ltd.</i> (1969) 270 Cal. App. 2d 275 ....	32
<i>Twine v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 179 Cal. App. 3d 514 .....	40
<i>Weitz v. Yankosky</i> (1966) 63 Cal. 2d 849 .....	30, 33

**Treatises**

5 Witkin, Summary of Calif. Law, Torts, § 23 ..... 34  
8 Witkin, Calif. Procedure, *Attack on Judgment in Trial Court*, § 180 ..... 27  
8 Witkin, Calif. Procedure, *Attack on Judgment in Trial Court*, § 144 ..... 53  
Witkin, Calif. Procedure, *Pleading*, § 511 ..... 41, 47  
Witkin, Calif. Procedure, *Proceedings Without Trial*, § 157 ..... 40, 53  
Witkin, Calif. Procedure, *Proceedings Without Trial*, § 170 ..... 54  
Witkin, Calif. Procedure, *Proceedings Without Trial*, § 176 ..... 5

**Code of Civil Procedures**

§ 377.34 ..... 34  
§ 425.10 ..... 41  
§ 425.11 ..... 40  
§ 586 ..... 40  
§ 473 ..... 21, 27, 29, 30, 53  
§ 998 ..... 9
